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. STATE OF NEBRASKA
Fegd  Dave Heineman DEPARTMENT OF ROADS
Giovering Randall 1. Peters, Pk, Irector  Stawe Engineer
1300 Highway 2+ PO Box 94759 Lincoln NE 68509759

Phone (1021 4714567 « FAX (402) 479-4325 ¢ waww tansporiation ocbrasha 2OV

Noverrber 14, 2013

Jon Meyer, P.E.

Public Work Department
Design Division

1819 Farnam Street Suite 601
Omaha NE 68183-0601

Re: Project No. STPC-3811(1) , Control No. 22209, 168" Street, West Center - “Q”
Street
Vertical Clearance for Lake Zorinsky Bridge

Mr. Meyer,

After reviewing your request to use the minimum 8 foot vertical clearance versus the
recommended 10 foot, we feel that due to the existing condition of only 8 foot vertical
clearance and the potential impacts required to meet the 10 foot clearance that this will be
acceptable in this situation.

Regards,

Michael &feffner, P.E.
Urban Engineer
Local Projects Section

b Lguad Opportimnny Logplover






Public Works Department

Omaha/Douglas Civic Center
1819 Farnam Street, Suite 601
(Omaha, Nebraska 68183-0601
(402) 444-5220

I"ax (402) 444-5248

City of Omaha Robert G. Stubbe, P.E.
Jean Stothert, Mayor Public Works Dicector

October 24, 2013

Mike Kleffner

NDOR LPA Engineer
PO Box 94759

1400 Hwy 2

Lincoln, NE 68509-4759

ATTN: Mr. Kleffher

Re:
Request to use 8 fi. minimum vertical trail clearance for CN22209 underpass of the Lake
Zorinsky Bridge.

Mzr. KlefTner,

As previously discussed, the City of Omaha is seeking permission from NDOR to utilize the
minimum 8fi. vertical clearance on the underpass trails located at the Lake Zorinsky bridge on
project CN22209 168" St. Improvements.

The existing vertical clearance for this trail is approximately 8fi. so consequently the City of
Omabha is seeking the ability to utilize the 8ft. minimum vertical height criteria for trails on CN
22209. Trail users currently utilizing this trail system have the expectation that the clearance
available along this trail system will provide no more than 8t vertical clearance so the City
would like to construct the new infrastructure under this same expectation to reduce the impacts
to the recreational area. Increasing the vertical clearance along this trail system to the desirable
criteria of 10ft. would create impacts to the existing recreational facility that are not necessary.

Please approve are request to utilize the 8ft vertical trail clearance criteria for the 168" St Im-
provement project CN22209.

Jon Meyer, P.E,
Public Works Department — Design Division
City of Omaha

im/chdocuments and settings\imieyer. oma\my documentsMransmittal letters\utility_letter_ 78th n w center.doc
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From: Pletka., Angela NWO

To: Mielke, Craig; Kresl, Zach

Subject: Submittal Checklist (UNCLASSIFIED)

Date: Wednesday, February 26, 2014 1:22:06 PM
Attachments: +RE_ApplicantChecklist.doc

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE

Gentlemen,

Please see attached for the checklist we spoke of on the phone this afternoon. Please be
aware that this is what | will need for the formal request. If you have anything that you would
like to submit ahead of time (eg, flood storage mitigation volumes and locations, etc) so that |
can ensure the folks downtown are tracking with us, certainly send them my way.

Talk with you soon.

Angel Pletka

Natural Resources Specialist
US Army Corps of Engineers
Missouri River Project

9901 John J Pershing Drive
Omaha, NE 68112-1547
402-996-3752

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE



mailto:Angela.Pletka@usace.army.mil

mailto:CMielke@benesch.com

mailto:ZKresl@benesch.com



Salt Creek and Papio Easement/ License Application Checklist



Submit:



1. Three complete sets of:



a. Final plans (cross sections, vicinity map, seeding specs, tree mitigation plan, erosion control measures etc.).



b. Legal descriptions for permanent and temporary easements.



2. A lessee cover letter, which explains the project purpose, identifies the point of contact for the project and requests permission for the activity.



3. Letter(s) of concurrence from affected Corps lessee(s). (e.g. City of Omaha Parks Department, NRD, etc.)



4. A copy of state and or federal permits which may apply to the activity.



(e.g. Will fill material be removed/placed in a wetland or waterway? (Section 404 permit) Will one or more acres of land be disturbed? (NPDES permit), etc.)


5. Will fill material be placed, or water impounded, within the Corps' flood storage zone?



If so, submit volume calculations necessary to determine the amount of compensatory excavation required.



6. If any excavation work is to be done, submit a letter from the State Historical Society giving cultural/historical review of the work. 



7. Identification of the party or parties responsible for maintenance of finished project where applicable.



The requestor should allow sufficient lead-time for the review of the plans by Natural Resources staff (3-6 weeks depending on the complexity of the proposed activity and completeness of the submittal).  The plans will next be reviewed by Omaha District Office staff  (2-4 wks) who will then submit the approved plan to the Real Estate Branch for processing. A real estate appraisal may be necessary to determine fair market value of the land impacted. This appraisal could take approx. 6 to 8 weeks to complete once the request reaches the Real Estate Branch. The appropriate real estate instrument will then be issued usually within 15 working days. 



Send the application materials to:



Missouri River Project Office



Attn: Angel Pletka



9901 J.J. Pershing Dr.



Omaha, NE 68112 



Questions - contact Angel Pletka  (402) 996-3752




Salt Creek and Papio Easement/ License Application Checklist

Submit:
1. Three complete sets of:
a. Final plans (cross sections, vicinity map, seeding specs, tree mitigation plan,
erosion control measures etc.).
b. Legal descriptions for permanent and temporary easements.

2. A lessee cover letter, which explains the project purpose, identifies the point of contact
for the project and requests permission for the activity.

3. Letter(s) of concurrence from affected Corps lessee(s). (e.g. City of Omaha Parks
Department, NRD, etc.)

4. A copy of state and or federal permits which may apply to the activity.
(e.g. Will fill material be removed/placed in a wetland or waterway? (Section 404 permit)
Will one or more acres of land be disturbed? (NPDES permit), etc.)

5. Will fill material be placed, or water impounded, within the Corps' flood storage zone?
If so, submit volume calculations necessary to determine the amount of compensatory
excavation required.

6. If any excavation work is to be done, submit a letter from the State Historical Society
giving cultural/historical review of the work.

7. ldentification of the party or parties responsible for maintenance of finished project where
applicable.

The requestor should allow sufficient lead-time for the review of the plans by Natural Resources
staff (3-6 weeks depending on the complexity of the proposed activity and completeness of the
submittal). The plans will next be reviewed by Omaha District Office staff (2-4 wks) who will
then submit the approved plan to the Real Estate Branch for processing. A real estate appraisal
may be necessary to determine fair market value of the land impacted. This appraisal could take
approx. 6 to 8 weeks to complete once the request reaches the Real Estate Branch. The
appropriate real estate instrument will then be issued usually within 15 working days.

Send the application materials to:
Missouri River Project Office
Attn: Angel Pletka

9901 J.J. Pershing Dr.

Omaha, NE 68112

Questions - contact Angel Pletka (402) 996-3752





DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS, OMAHA DISTRICT
MISSOURI RIVER PROJECT OFFICE
9901 JOHN J. PERSHING DRIVE
OMAHA NE 68112-1500

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

CENWO-0OD-MR 06 APRIL 2015

Jon Meyer

Engineer lll

Design Division

Public Works Dept.
Omaha/Douglas Civic Center
1819 Farnam St., Suite 604
Omaha, NE 68183

Dear Mr. Meyer:

It has come to our attention that the City of Omaha’s planned improvements to 168" Street at
Zorinsky Lake will have an impact on the flood warning system that is installed on the bridge crossing
the lake. This flood warning system was installed in 1993 and has not been in use for several years.
The City may remove the flood warning system and associated staff gauge during the construction of
the project without any adverse impacts.

For any questions regarding the flood warning system, or further coordination on the 168" Street
project, please contact Angel Pletka at (402) 996-3752 W@Usace.amv.mil

CC:

Mr. Craig Mielke

Alfred Benesch & Company

14748 West Center Road, Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68144-2209

Printed on@ Recycied Paper
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STATE OF NEBRASKA

Dave Heineman DEPARTMENT OF ROADS
Governor Randall D. Peters, P.E., Director — State Engineer
1500 Highway 2 « PO Box 94759 ¢ Lincoln NE 68509-4759

Phone (402) 471-4567 « FAX (402) 479-4325  www.transportation.nebraska.gov

22 October 2014

Craig Mielke
Project Manager
Alfred Benesch & Company

Mr. Mielke,

| have reviewed the Environmental Justice Technical Memo, created for inclusion in the Draft
Environmental Assessment document, for the following project:

NDOR Control Number: 22209 & 22210
Project Number: STPC-3811(1) & STPC-3811(2)
Project Name: 168th Street Improvements, Omaha

Based on my review of your work, as well as my independent analysis of the scope of this project and the
demographics of the project area and detour route, | concur with the data and the conclusions presented
in the Environmental Justice Technical Memo.

To summarize briefly, in the areas surveyed, | agree that none of the data indicates the presence of a
Limited English Proficiency (LEP) population that reaches the NDOR LEP outreach triggers of 5% or 1,000
persons. Additionally, | agree with your finding that there will be no disproportionately high and adverse
human health or environmental effects visited upon minority and low-income populations, as defined in
FHWA Order 6640.23A.

If you require further assistance or have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

[ s
Christopher Hassler
Highway Civil Rights Specialist
Civil Rights Office, Nebraska Department of Roads
1500 Highway 2, P.O. Box 94759
Lincoln, NE 68509

christopher.hassler@nebraska.gov
402.479.3553

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer
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®

US. Department NEBRASKA DIVIS|ON 100 Centennial Mall North
of Transportation ‘

Federal Highway February 18, 2014

Administration ay

L. Robert Puschendorf %
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer 1 D‘-{ -\20 D\
Nebraska State Historical Society o =~

Box 82554 HP# .
Lincoln, NE 68508 un :
b et —
- o
Dear Mr. Puschendorf: Resp.SXx! Due E21282

Projects STPC-3811(1); STPC-3811(2), CN 22209, 22210
168™ Street Improvements — Poppleton Ave to Ehlers Street
Douglas County
Supplemental Section 106 Concurrence
Cultural Resources Survey

Please review this document on historic resources for the subject project as required under
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 as amended and implementing
regulations at 36 CFR Part 800. The Iowa Tribe of Kansas and Nebraska is also a consulting
party.

An evaluation of the potential for cultural resources, both archeology and standing structures, is
included below [and in enclosures].

Previous Section 106 Consultation

Under HP # 0704-120-01, on May 10, 2007, the Nebraska State Historic Preservation Office
(NeSHPO) made a determination of ‘no historic properties affected’ in a letter to HWS, a
consulting firm in Omaha (Enclosure 1). The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) or the
Nebraska Department of Roads (NDOR) was not directly involved in this consultation effort and
therefore the Section 106 consultation process is being re-initiated.

Project Description
The Proposed Alternative is a four-lane roadway, with raised medians and curbs, and separated,
parallel sidewalks or combination sidewalk/bike paths as appropriate.

The proposed project would remove the existing two-lane rural asphalt roadway and construct a
four- lane divided urban concrete roadway with raised medians. Additional auxiliary lanes would
be added to accommodate turning movements and to improve the traffic capacity of the roadway.
The typical four- lane divided roadway cross-sections would consist of two 12.5-foot-wide lanes
(i.e. for a total of 25 fect from back-of-curb to back-of-curb) in each direction. The driving lanes
would be separated by a 16-foot- wide median, for an overall total width of 66 feet. These
medians are required to accommodate the addition of dedicated left-turn lanes at several
locations. The proposed pavement would be ten inch (10") thick concrete with six inch (6") high
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integral curbs. The medians would have, at a minimum, hard- surfaced "mow strips" (i.e. 28-
inch-wide by six-inch-thick concrete) adjacent to the inside back of curb.

The proposed roadway shoulders would consist of 7.5-foot-wide grassed areas, with an adjacent
5-foot- wide concrete sidewalk and 1-foot-wide clear area, A 10-foot-wide bicycle trail would be
constructed in place of the 8-foot-wide trail along the east and west sides of 168th Street through
the Zorinsky Lake Recreation Area, and a 6-foot-wide sidewalk would be constructed along the
west side of the roadway south of the lake, where no sidewalk exists today. On the bridge over
Zorinsky Lake, there would be a 12-foot-wide trail on the east side, with a 6-foot-wide sidewalk
on the west side. There would remain a 10-foot-wide trail under the bridge on both the north and
south sides of the lake. Sidewalk ramps conforming to Proposed Accessibility Guidelines for
Pedestrian Facilities in the Public Right of Way (PROWAG) would be constructed to
accommodate pedestrians crossing at stop-controlled intersections.

Grading activities, storm sewer, and proposed roadway and sidewalk features would require
utility relocations and retaining wall construction. The majority of construction would occur
within existing right-of-way, with only minor strips of ROW required at a few locations.
Retaining walls would be used to minimize the impacts to property outside the right-of-way. One
house may be acquired due to the resulting proximity of the house to the edge of the new
roadway. This house was built using county road ROW standards before the area was annexed
by the City, and is also situated sideways along the roadway, rather than with its back yard
facing the roadway. The acquisition process will follow the Uniform Act.

An intermittent tributary along the west side of 168th Street between Hickory and Pine Streets
would be avoided by using retaining walls. A new drainage structure (i.e. culvert) would be
constructed to replace the existing culvert where this tributary passes under 168th Street. Erosion
control best management practices (BMPs) would be used at the outlet of the culvert to mimmize
erosion. Additional storm sewers, inlets, and outlets would be constructed where open roadside
ditches currently exist, and connections would be made to existing drainage facilities where
necessary. These improvements would meet the drainage requirements of the Omaha Regional
Stormwater Design Manual. Two permanent stormwater detention basins will be constructed, on
the north and south sides of Zorinsky Lake, to treat runoff prior to it entering the lake, which are
described in greater detail below.

The bridge over Zorinsky Lake would be reconstructed, using the existing piers, with a new,
wider deck at a slightly higher elevation (i.e. maximum of approximately one foot), to achieve at
least 8 feet of vertical clearance for the existing trails under the bridge. This would improve the
clearance for the north trail, which is currently less than 8 feet. The reconstructed bridge would
be four lanes wide, with sidewalks and trails as described above. The earthen embankment north
and south of the bridge may be minimally raised and widened to accommodate the additional
lanes, wider trail, and the required profile change. This fill would be minimized to the extent
practicable using acceptable engineering design standards, retaining walls, and appropriate
slopes as required by the Corps of Engineers to minimize runoff. Exposed slopes would be re-
seeded with native vegetation. E
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The placement of fill material (for the slightly raised roadway profile) into the flood storage zone
of Dam Site 18 (i.e. Zorinsky Lake Recreation Area) would result in a minor loss of flood
storage capacity at this flood-control reservoir project. The Corps of Engineers requires a balance
of cut and fill at reservoir projects; therefore, it would be necessary to mitigate for the loss of
flood storage capacity.- This mitigation would involve excavating fill material at two areas within
the flood storage zone between the elevations 1110 mean sea level (msl) and 1128 msl.
Excavation would occur in upland areas above the existing ordinary high water mark (OHWM)
of Zorinsky Lake and outside of wetlands where possible. It is currently estimated that
approximately 11,000 cubic yards would need to be excavated due to fill activities. The
excavation sites are located west of 168th Street just north and south of the west basin of
Zorinsky Lake. A management agreement would be signed with the USACE Operations Branch
for the City to maintain these facilities. The excavated material would be used elsewhere on the
project site if deemed suitable to meet the necessary fill requirements. If the fill material is
deemed unsuitable for project requirements, it will be hauled off-site. After excavation, these
sites would be utilized as stormwater detention areas to improve the water quality of the runoff
before being released into Zorinsky Lake.

Alternate routes for through traffic will be posted using adjacent major roadways including 156™
Street, 180™ Street, Pacific Street, West Center Road, and Q Street. No improvements would be
made to these routes.

Alternate routes would be available during the full closure of 168" Street from Frances Street to
Pine Street, and would use West Center Road and either 156" Street or 180" Street. In addition,
motorists would be able to use Q Street and Pacific Street to avoid the area completely during
construction. No improvements would be made to these routes.

Construction is proposed to be accomplished in phases, with the entire project occurring over
two construction seasons. The first construction season would focus on the construction of 168™
Street from Poppleton Avenue to Gold Street. The second construction scason would focus on
the construction of 168" Street from Oak Street to Ehlers Street. Phasing for the re-construction
of the bridge would allow one lane in each direction to remain open for vehicular traffic
throughout construction of the project. Pedestrians would be diverted around the bridge, and
would not be allowed under the bridge during construction. At-grade crossings would be
provided both north and south of the bridge. Phasing for the roadway construction would allow
one lane to remain open in both directions for all but a short closure (i.e. 3 months) to reconstruct
168" Street between Frances Street and the east leg of Pine Street. This closure is needed to
lower the roadway profile. Alternate routes would be available using 156" Street, 180% Street,
West Center Road, Pacific Street, and Q Street. No improvements would be made to the detour
routes.

Enclosure 2 depicts the project location and the detour route.

Area of Potential Effects (APE)

~ The APE for archeological properties and standing structures was chosen to adequately identify
any historic properties that may be potentially altered by this undertaking (Enclosure 3). The

- APE for direct effects includes all construction areas along the entire length of the project as
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described above. In general, this includes an area about 50 feet beyond existing right-of-way. In
addition, two proposed borrow areas on the north and south sides of Zorinsky Lake are included
in the APE. The undertaking will expand roadways from 2-lanes to 4 lanes and therefore a
broader potential visual impacts APE includes all properties adjacent to the roadways throughout
the entire length of the project. There is no construction activity required for the detour routes
and all pass through modern commercial and residential areas with all buildings less than 50
years in age. Therefore, the detour routes do not need to be considered in the APE definition.
Definition of a broader APE for secondary or cumulative impacts is also not required in this
instance,

Archeology

An archeological assessment for this undertakmg was completed in two phases. Stacy Stupka-
Burda, then affiliated with Historic Resources Group, Inc. (HRG), completed a review of the
Nebraska Cultura] Resources Geographic Information System and archeological site files in
January, 2014. This review determined that three archeological sites (25D0O28, 25DO39; and
25D041) were previously discovered in the central portion of the APE during cultural resource
studies associated with Zorinsky Lake (Fisher and Shipman 2011 and Peterson and Pepperl
1981). An HRG field visit resulted in a determination that these three properties no longer retain
the sufficient research potential or physical integrity required for National Register eligibility
(see Enclosure 4).

Other portions of the APE had not been formally evaluated for the presence of archeological
properties. Those project areas were the subject of a field investigation completed by Highway
Archeology Program Manager, Rob Bozell on January 19, 2014. Some project areas had been
extensively modified through suburban development (deep cuts) with no potential for intact
archeological deposits and these tracts were not examined. All other tracts were examined with
negative results (see Enclosure 5.

There are no archeological historic properties in the expanded APE.

Standing Structures

A consideration of standing structures was completed through a field reconnaissance undertaken
by Melissa Dirr Gengler of HRG in January of 2014. All structures within the APE were
constructed in the 1980s and later and do not meet the minimum age threshold to qualify for
listing in the National Register of Historic Places (see Enclosure 4).

There are no structural or architectural historic properties in the expanded APE.

Recommended Effects

The proposed undertaking will not affect historic properties and the Federal Highway
Administration has made a determination of “no historic properties affected” and respectfully
requests NeSHPO concurrence with this finding.
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If you have any questions regarding this information, please do not hesitate to contact me at your
earliest convenience.

Sincerely yours,

%/ Mefski

Program Delivery Team Lead
Enclosures
CONCUR: '
0 YW A [y T 2424
ty Historic Preservifion Officer Date
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Memorandum

Nebraska

Department of Roads
DATE April 2, 2014
TO Jill Thomann, Environmental Specialist, Planning and Project Development
FROM Stacy Stupka-Burda, Section 106 Specialist, Planning and Project Development%
SUBJECT Tribal Consultation CN 22209_STPC-3811(1)_ 168" Street Improvements

Tribal Consultation CN 22210_STPC-3811(2)_Poppleton Ave-Ehlers St

A Section 106 consultation letter was sent to the lowa Tribe of Kansas and Nebraska by FHWA
regarding the projects referenced above on 2/18/2014. To date, a response from the lowa Tribe of
‘Kansas and Nebraska has not been received.

An email from FHWA dated 06/05/2012 provides guidance regarding the Section 106 Tribal
Coordination process. Item 1 indicates that “if, based on the nature of the work, there is no potential to
effect Native American sites (archaeological/historic/TCP), but the project is on tribal lands or within a
known tribal affiliated area, then tribal coordination would consist of one letter with a 30-comment period
asking for their concurrence. If they do not respond within 30 days, the FHWA would assume the tribe
has no concerns for the project and no further coordination is required, keeping in mind that a tribe may
voice concerns at any time in the life of the project.™

The 30-day comment period for the letter sent to the lowa Tribe of Kansas and Nebraska has passed
without receiving their response. Therefore, these projects may proceed as planned.
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APPENDIX E

WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES COORDINATION AND PRELIMINARY JURISDICTION
DETERMINATION

February 2017
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Memorandum

Planning and Project Development
Highway Environmental Program Dept.

Date: November 7, 2013

To: Barney Helton, Local Projects Section
From: Mary Schroer, NDOR Highway Biologist
Subject: Project No. STPC-3811(2)

Control No. 22210 (22209)
168" St., West Center — Pacific St., Omaha

NDOR has reviewed the wetland delineation for the above referenced project. It contains
the appropriate information and appears accurate. NDOR approves the delineation for use
in coordination with the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) to obtain a 404 permit.

NDOR will need to review the 404 permit application package prior to submittal to the
USACE. Please carbon copy (cc) me on all coordination efforts with the USACE.

rrl2510





Memorandum

Planning and Project Development
Highway Environmental Program Dept.

Date: June 20, 2014

To: Jeff Soula, Local Projects Section
Craig Mielke, Benesch

From: Mary Schroer, NDOR Highway Biologist

Subject: Project No. STPC-3811(2)
Control No. 22210 (22209)
168™ St., West Center — Pacific St., Omaha

NDOR has reviewed the Addendum 1 to the 2012 Waters of the United States
Investigation Report for the above referenced project. It contains the appropriate
information and appears accurate. NDOR approves the Addendum for use with the
currently approved wetland delineation, in coordination with the US Army Corps of
Engineers (USACE) to obtain a 404 permit.

REMINDER - NDOR will need to review the 404 permit application package prior to
submittal to the USACE. Please upload the permit package to the NDOR FTP site and
notify me, by email (mary.t.schroer@nebraska.gov), when it is available. Also notify
(carbon copy) Tony Ringenberg (Tony.Ringenberg@nebraska.gov), and the appropriate
Project Coordinator in the Local Projects Division.

rrl2510
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JUN 11 2007
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS, OMAHA DISTRICT
} NEBRASKA REGULATORY OFFICE-WEHRSPANN
: 8901 SOUTH 154™ STREET, SUITE 1
OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68138-3621

https://www.nwo.usace.army.mil/html/od-rne/nehome.htmi

June 8, 2007
Mr. Frank Uhlarik '
HWS Consulting Group
14748 West Center Road, Suite 200
Omaha, Nebraska 68144-2209

RE: Request for a Determination of Jurisdiction
168™ Street, West Center Road to Q Street
168" Street West Center Road to Poppleton Avenue

Dear Mr. Uhlarik:

This letter is in response to email correspondence received in our office on June 6, 2007,
regarding the above-referenced project and request for a jurisdictional determination. Th1s project is
located in Sections 27, 28, 33, and 34, Township 15 North, Range 11 East, and Sections 3 and 4,
Townshin 14 North. _Rnr-:"‘ 11 East, L. " “ounty, Nebraska. Based on the information collected on

2 "my SL. Vin. ~* e 8 - 7 the deade. .t ‘f‘“‘"““" that anrcses e~ Lottt orthe UL S.
Auuiy - ques- "W Center Road and Poppleton
‘Avenue . e ‘ " West Papillion Creek, which enters Papillion
Tl S " Ididnot identify any wetlands at this site. This is
" pre. oy~ .'determination

The impacts that will occur at the Zorinsky Léke bridge crossing are also jurisdictional for the
U. S. Army Corps of Engineers. This is also preliminary jurisdictional determination.

A Department of the Army Section 404 permit is required to place fill material into any
water of the United States (rivers, streams, ponds, lakes, etc) on the property.

If you have any questions, you can write to the above address or call (402) 896-0896
and refer to file number NE 2007-1180-WEH.

Sincerely,

Laura Banker
Enclosure . Project Manager
Copy Furnished:
Jon Meyer, City of Omaha -
Len Sand, Nebraska Department of Roads | '
Terry Hickman, Nebraska Department of Env1ronmental Quahty
Ed Kosola, Federal H1ghway Adm1n1strat10n
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168th Street, West Center Road to Poppleton Avenue
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		22210_Wetland Delineation Memo.pdf

		Planning and Project Development

		Highway Environmental Program Dept.
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		Planning and Project Development

		Highway Environmental Program Dept.
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Sent: Tuesday, April 15, 2014 1:53 PM
To: Soula, Jeffrey; Fitzpatrick, Caitlin
Cc: Barber, Jon

Subject: Reevaluation - 168th St., West Center - Q St., Omaha, STPC-3811(1), 22209 & 168th St., &
West Center - Pacific St., Omaha, STPC-3811(2), 22210

I have reevaluated the project: 168th St., West Center - Q St., Omaha, STPC-3811(1), 22209
& 168th St., & West Center - Pacific St., Omaha, STPC-3811(2), 22210 due to the recent
proposed federal listing of the northern long-eared bat.

The NDOR Activity Checklist indicated that clearing and grubbing, bridge work, culvert
work, and removal of structures and obstructions will be included as part of this project.
These activities have the potential to impact northern long-eared bats.

The project, as proposed has been determined to “may affect, not likely to adversely affect”
the northern long-eared bat, and will have “no effect” to all other state or federally listed
species.

Below are the conservation conditions that must be included for this project.

Northern Long-Eared Bat:

NLEB-1 Tree clearing, bridge deck joint replacements over the
bridge deck, bridge/>5-ft box-culvert removal activities will be scheduled to
occur between October 1st — March 31th to avoid impacts to the northern long-

eared bat roosting period. (NDOR Environmental, Construction, Contractor)
OR

NLEB-2 If tree clearing, bridge deck joint replacement over the
bridge deck, or removal of bridge/>5-ft box-culvert structures occurs during
the northern long-eared bat maternal roosting period (April 1st — September
30th),NDOR or a qualified biologist will perform surveys prior to the start of
these activities at the following locations: __length of project_ (location of
suitable habitat). If the species is absent, work may proceed. If the species is
found, NDOR Environmental Section will consult with the USFWS, NGPC,
and FHWA prior to the start of construction. (NDOR Environmental,
Construction, Contractor)

Zach Cunningham
Environmental Biologist
Nebraska Department of Roads
1500 Highway 2

P.O. Box 94759

Lincoln, NE 68509-4759
Phone: 402-479-4464

E-mail: zach.cunningham@nebraska.gov
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